Form **PTO-1594** (Rev. 6-12) OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2018)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	ase record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
Name of conveying party(ies); Les Services de Données Rebus Inc. Rebus Data Services Inc.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?			
Individual(s) Association	Name: BDC CAPITAL INC.			
Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation- State: Other Canadian Corproation	Street Address: 5, Place Ville-Marie, Suite 100 City: Montreal State: Quebec			
Citizenship (see guidelines)	Country:Canada Zip: H3B2G2 Individual(s) Citizenship Association Citizenship			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) Assignment Merger Change of Name	Partnership Citizenship Limited Partnership Citizenship Corporation Citizenship ✓ Other Financial institutionship Canada If assignee is not domicited in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: ✓ Yes ✓ No			
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s) C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 5402249 Additional sheet(s) attached 2			
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: DS Lawyers Cananda LLP	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:			
Internal Address: Me Kim Toffoli	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$40.00			
Street Address: 1080 Beaver Hall Hill, Suite 2100	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ☐ Enclosed			
City:Montreal	8. Payment Information:			
State: Quebec Zip: H2Z 1S8				
Phone Number: 1-514-360-4321				
Docket Number: 5218/2	Deposit Account Number SEE PTO 2038			
Email Address: ktoffoli@dsavocats.ca	Authorized User Name			
9. Signature: Signature ME KIM TOFFOLI	March 11, 2020 Date Total number of pages including cover [7 7]			
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and document: 57			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450



OPTIBLE
SOSTILLAR
TO ROSHIO
A ASSECUTE BEARIS
UT ON
BORRIDIATIA
FOLLER
FA PLESSION
BROWNELLES
BANCHELLES
BANCHELLES
BANCHELLES
BEANDARIES
SANTHAGO
LLERB
SHANGHAL
CANTON
BOOTH MUSH VILLE
BANOI
SINGAROGER
STOLLGARI
ALGER

DAKAR

March 11, 2020

By Facsimile

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of the USPTO P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria VA, 22313-1450

Subject:

Collateral Hypothec on Movable Property for Present and Futur Obligations (Lien) granted by Les Services de Données Rebus Inc. / Rebus Data Services Inc. / Rebus Data Services Inc.

/ Rebus Data Services Inc. ("Conveying Party") in favour of BDC

Capital Inc. ("Receiving Party")

Our File: 5088/29

Madam, Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of the Collateral Hypothec on Movable Property for Present and Future Obligations (\$1,000,000.00) executed on February 28, 2020 by and between the Receiving Party and the Conveying Party (the "Security Agreement").

Under the terms of the enclosed Security Agreement, the Conveying Party granted a hypothec (lien) in favour of the Receiving Party on all of its Trademarks and on all the Trademarks Applications duly registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office under the name and registration number described hereinafter (the "**Trademark**"):

Receiving Party

Mr. Jean-Philippe Poissant **BDC CAPITAL INC.**5 Place Ville-Marie Suite 100 Montreal, Quebec, H3B 2G2

DS AVOCATS CANADA S.E.N.C.R.L., s.r.l.

891, boulevard Charest Ouest Québec (QC) G1N 2C9 Canada Tét: 1 418 780-4321 Fax: 1 418 353-1791 2100-1080, Côte du Beaver Hall Montréal (QC) H2Z 1S8 Canada Tél: 1 514 360-4321 Fax: 1 514 284-3235

1804-8, rue King Est Toronto (ON) M5C 1B5 Canada Tél: 1 647 477-7317 Fax: 1 416 214-1374

www.dsavocats.com

2700-1055, rue Georgia Ouest Vancouver (BC) V6E 3P3 Canada Tél: 1 604 669-8858 Fax: 1 604 669-8857

Debtor/Registered Owner of Trademark

Mr. Gerald Brady **Les Services de Données Rebus Inc. / Rebus Data Services Inc.** 310 Avenue, Suite 56 Saint-Hippolyte, Quebec, J8A 2W8

In accordance with the Federal Rules of Practice 37 C.F.R. 1.21 (h) and 3.41, we enclose herewith a PTO-1594 Form for recordation and would hereby request that the Security Agreement be recorded against the aforementioned Trademarks and/or Trademarks Applications and confirmation of same be returned to the undersigned.

Please find enclosed herewith a PTO2038 Form for payment of the fees required for the registration of the aforementioned Security Agreement.

We trust you will find the whole in order and would ask you to communicate with the undersigned should you have any questions or require further documentation with respect to the above and the enclosed.

Yours very truly,

Kim Toffoli

Partner

ktoffoli@dsavocats.ca

1-514-360-5103

Encl.

CC.

Jean-Philippe Poissant

2

COLLATERAL HYPOTHEC ON MOVABLE PROPERTY FOR PRESENT AND FUTURE OBLIGATIONS

BDC CAPITAL INC., a wholly-owned subsidiary of Business Development Bank of Canada, duly constituted in accordance with the *Canada Business Corporations* Act, having a place of business in the City of Montreal at 5 Place Ville-Marie, Suite 100, Province of Quebec, H3B 2G2, herein acting and represented by Jean-Philippe Poissant, its Director, Growth & Transition Capital and Benoit Mignacco, its Managing Director, Growth & Transition Capital, hereunto duly authorized by a resolution of its sole shareholder, Business Development Bank of Canada, adopted on the 28th day of June, 2016, themselves represented by Kim Toffoli, of the law firm DS Lawyers Canada LLP, pursuant to a power of attorney under private seal dated February 12, 2020; the certified extract of the resolution and the power of attorney are appended hereto as Schedule "A";

The notice of address of BDC Capital Inc. is registered at the Personal and Movable Real Rights Registry Office under number 034336.

AND:

("BDC Capital")

LES SERVICES DE DONNÉES REBUS INC. / REBUS DATA SERVICES INC. , a legal person duly incorporated having its head office located at 56, Avenue 310, in Saint-Hippolyte, Province of Quebec, J8A 2W8, represented hereto by Gerald Brady, its President, duly authorized hereto by resolutions of the Board of Directors, certified copy of which is appended hereto as Schedule "B"; as well as the approval letter by Mr. Gerald Brady, a copy being also appended hereto as Schedule "B";

(the "Debtor")

WHO HAVE DECLARED AND AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

I. THE SECURED OBLIGATIONS

The hypothec and security interest in this agreement are granted to secure:

- (a) all obligations, present and future, direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, matured or not, whether incurred alone or with any other person, in whatever capacity, as borrower, investee, guarantor or otherwise, of Longbow Advantage Inc. (the "Borrower") towards BDC Capital, including, without limitation, all obligations of the Borrower towards BDC Capital under or pursuant to the Letter of Offer of Financing (to which the Debtor intervened) and its schedules issued by BDC Capital in favour of the Borrower on January 31, 2020 (collectively, the "Letter of Offer") and all renewals, extensions, replacements, supplements or further amendments thereto, or substitutions or restatements thereof (a copy of the Letter of Offer is attached hereto as Schedule "C" to have effect as if stated herein at length); and
- (b) all obligations, present and future, direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, matured or not, incurred by the Debtor, whether alone or with any other person, towards BDC Capital.

(the "Secured Obligations").

Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Secured Obligations include, without limitation, all obligations incurred by the Debtor under or as a consequence of the following documents, as well as any renewals, replacements, additions or modifications, substitutions or reformulations made to them, where required:

- (a) The Letter of Offer:
- (b) Any other letter of offer, loan or credit agreement or any other document of similar nature, in relation to any other loan granted by BDC Capital to the Debtor from time to time;
- (c) Any guarantee granted from time to time by the Debtor to BDC Capital, including, without limitation, the guarantee executed by the Debtor in favour of BDC Capital on this day (the "Guarantee") (a copy of the Guarantee is attached hereto as Schedule "D" to have effect as if stated herein at length); and
- (d) The present deed.

II. HYPOTHEC

To secure the performance and payment of the Secured Obligations, the Debtor hypothecates and creates a security interest in the following property (the "mortgaged property") for the sum of one million Canadian dollars (\$1,000,000.00), with interest at the rate of twenty-five percent (25%) per annum from the date hereof. The terms "mortgaged property" also include the property described in paragraph 2.

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

The universality of all of the Debtor's movable property, corporeal and incorporeal, present and future, of whatever nature and wherever situated.

Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the mortgaged property includes the universality of the intellectual property of the Debtor, present and future, including, without limitation, patents, trademarks, domain names, source codes, business names, trade names, licences, permits, copyrights, industrial designs, trade secret, knowhow, goodwill and any other forms of intellectual property including those already known, including, without limitation, the intellectual property listed in Schedule "E" of this hypothec (the "Intellectual Property").

- 2. The following property, to the extent that it is not already included in the description in paragraph 1 above, is also charged by the hypothec and security interest constituted hereunder:
 - the proceeds of any sale, lease or other disposal of the property described in paragraph 1 hereinabove, any debt resulting from such sale, lease or other disposal, as well as any property acquired to replace the mortgaged property;
 - any insurance or expropriation proceeds payable in respect of the mortgaged property;

- the principal and income of the mortgaged property as well as any rights, accessories and intellectual property attached to the mortgaged property;
- where the property described in paragraph 1 hereinabove includes shares or securities, all other shares and securities issued in replacement of these shares or securities; and
- all deeds, titles, documents, records, registers, invoices and books of account evidencing the mortgaged property or relating thereto.

III. ADDITIONAL HYPOTHEC

To secure the payment of interest not already secured by the hypothec created in Article II and to further secure the performance and payment of the Secured Obligations hereunder, the Debtor hypothecates all of the property described or referred to in Article II for an additional amount equal to twenty percent (20%) of the principal amount of the hypothec created in Article II.

IV. <u>DEBTOR'S DECLARATIONS</u>

The Debtor declares and warrants the following:

- The Debtor is in compliance with all applicable laws, ordinances, regulations and policies, the breach of which could have an adverse effect on the Debtor's business or its ability to perform the Secured Obligations, including environmental laws and regulations.
- The Debtor owns the mortgaged property and the mortgaged property is free and clear of all real rights, hypothecs or security other than the following:
 - i. Movable hypothec in the amount of \$900,000.00, granted by the Debtor, in favour of Investissement Québec, registered at the Register of Personal and Movable Real Rights ("RPMRR") on April 09, 2019 under number 19-0353804-0001, to be released and discharged upon disbursement of the loan set forth in the Letter of Offer;
 - Movable hypothec in the amount of \$900,000.00, granted by the Debtor, in favour of the Business Development Bank of Canada, registered at the RPMRR on April 09, 2019 under number 19-0353804-0002, to be released and discharged upon disbursement of the loan set forth in the Letter of Offer;
 - iii. Movable hypothec in the amount of \$1,000,000.00 to be granted by the Debtor in favour of Investissement Québec, which shall be published at the RPMRR forthwith and which shall rank paripassu with the present Collateral Hypothec on Movable Property for Present and Future Obligations granted by the Debtor in favour of BDC Capital.
- The mortgaged property is and will be situated in the Province of Quebec, except for the following property: N/A
- The mortgaged property is not intended to be used in more than one province or state, except for the following property: N/A
- The Debtor's head or registered office is located at the following

6. The Debtor represents and warrants that it does not own any patent, trademark, registered copyright or other Intellectual Property requiring registration. The Debtor undertakes by these presents to advise BDC Capital within a period of five (5) days from the filing of any Intellectual Property at the Canadian Intellectual Property Office and/or the United States Patent and Trademark Office and/or any other intellectual property office, in order for BDC Capital to perfect its security pursuant to the terms hereof.

V. COVENANTS

- The Debtor shall inform BDC Capital without delay of any change to its name or to the contents of the representations made in Article IV. The Debtor shall provide at BDC Capital's request all original documents required to protect BDC Capital's right.
- The Debtor shall pay, when due, all duties, taxes and charges relating to the mortgaged property, as well as any debt which could rank prior to the hypothec and security interest constituted hereby and shall provide to BDC Capital, on demand, evidence that the payments described herein have been made.
- The Debtor shall insure the mortgaged property and keep it 3. constantly insured for its full insurable value against damage caused by theft, fire and all other risks against which a prudent administrator would insure the mortgaged property. BDC Capital is hereby designated as the beneficiary of the indemnities payable under these policies. The Debtor shall cause such designation to be inscribed in the policies which must also contain the customary clauses protecting hypothecary creditors in the form approved by the Insurance Bureau of Canada. The Debtor shall provide BDC Capital with a copy of each policy and, at least thirty (30) days prior to the expiration or cancellation of a policy, the Debtor shall provide to BDC Capital evidence of the renewal or replacement thereof. Receipt by BDC Capital of such proceeds, whether or not remitted to or endorsed by the Debtor shall not reduce BDC Capital's rights and privileges unless said proceeds are applied expressly as a reduction of any outstanding balance and shall not in any case constitute novation.
- 4. The Debtor shall do all things and sign all documents necessary for the hypothec and security interest constituted hereunder to have full effect and be constantly perfected and enforceable against third parties.
- 5. The Debtor shall protect and adequately maintain the mortgaged property and exercise its activities in such a manner as to preserve its value. The Debtor shall fully comply with all laws and regulations applicable to the operation of its business and to the mortgaged property, including without limitation environmental laws and regulations.
- The Debtor shall keep all books, records and accounts which a
 prudent administrator would keep with respect to the mortgaged
 property; the Debtor shall permit BDC Capital to examine said
 books, records and accounts and to obtain copies of same.

- 7. The Debtor shall keep the mortgaged property free of all real rights, hypothecs or security interests, save those which BDC Capital has consented to in writing. The Debtor shall not give, grant, assume or permit to exist, any lien, hypothec, mortgage, security interest or other encumbrance on any of its assets that are subject to the hypothec and security interest constituted hereunder other than encumbrances agreed to in writing by BDC Capital and it shall not grant any licenses in or of its Intellectual Property other than as disclosed and consented to by BDC Capital.
- 8. The Debtor shall not sell, assign, dispose of the mortgaged property or lease same, including without limitation, the licensing of any Intellectual Property, unless BDC Capital consents thereto in writing. However, if not in default hereunder, the Debtor may sell its inventory or lease the mortgaged property at market conditions in the ordinary course of its business. Notwithstanding any such sale, assignment or disposal, the Debtor shall remain liable for the payment of the Secured Obligations and this agreement shall remain in full force and effect. Moreover, where a sale, assignment or disposal is made without BDC Capital's prior consent, BDC Capital shall be entitled to demand immediate repayment of the Secured Obligations, even if they are not yet due.
- The Debtor shall neither change the use, destination or nature of the mortgaged property nor remove the mortgaged property from its present location unless BDC Capital consents thereto in writing, under reserve of paragraph 8 herein.
- If the Debtor is a corporation, the Debtor shall not amalgamate with another person, nor proceed with an arrangement with its creditors, nor commence dissolution or liquidation proceedings, without the prior written consent of BDC Capital.
- 11. The Debtor shall provide BDC Capital with all information reasonably required by it to verify if the Debtor is in compliance with the covenants and obligations contained herein. The Debtor shall inform BDC Capital of any fact or event which could adversely affect the value of the mortgaged property or the financial condition of the Debtor.
- 12. The Debtor, with respect to the Intellectual Property, shall take all necessary steps and initiate all necessary proceedings, to maintain the registration or recording of the Intellectual Property, to defend the Intellectual Property from infringement and to prevent any licensed or permitted user from doing anything that may invalidate or otherwise impair the Intellectual Property.
- 13. The Debtor, with respect to copyrights forming part of the Intellectual Property, shall provide to BDC Capital waivers of the moral rights thereto executed by all contributors or authors of the copyrighted work.
- 14. The Debtor shall pay all costs incurred by BDC Capital with respect to this agreement and to any release relating thereto, including the fees of BDC Capital's legal counsel and fees incurred in order to render BDC Capital's rights opposable to third parties.
- 15. On demand, the Debtor shall pay the amount of any loss suffered by BDC Capital due to the repayment before maturity of whole or part

of the principal of the Secured Obligations, notwithstanding the cause of such repayment (including, where such repayment is made further to an event of default). The amount of this loss shall form part of the Secured Obligations.

- 16. The Debtor shall reimburse BDC Capital for all costs and expenses incurred by it in order to exercise its rights or to fulfill the obligations of the Debtor, the whole with interest from the date the costs and expenses are incurred or paid by BDC Capital at an annual rate equal to the highest applicable rate pursuant to all loan documents in effect then between the Debtor and BDC Capital. The hypothec and security interest granted hereby under Article II hereof shall also secure the reimbursement of said costs and expenses as well as the payment of said interest. All such costs and expenses incurred or paid by BDC Capital, with interest thereon, shall form part of the Secured Obligations.
- 17. The Debtor shall at all times pay BDC Capital, at the latter's request, all judicial fees, charges or other legal expenses as well as extra judicial fees in accordance with the tariffs established under the Bar Act and its ensuing regulations, the expenses and fees of an agent or trustee, or any costs incurred in the course of ensuring fulfillment of all of the Debtor's obligations hereunder, protecting and realizing the assets given as security for the Secured Obligations, or appraising the assets during the life of any of the Secured Obligations or in the event of their liquidation.

In addition, the Debtor covenants to pay the costs of any appraiser and any environmental investigator engaged by BDC Capital to effect any inspection, appraisal, investigation or environmental audit of the secured assets during the life of any of the Secured Obligations or in the event of their liquidation, and the cost of any environmental rehabilitation, removal, or repair necessary to protect, preserve or remediate the secured assets, including any fine or penalty BDC Capital is obliged to incur by reason of any statute, order or direction by competent authority.

18. Where the mortgaged property includes inventory and accounts receivable, the Debtor shall provide BDC Capital monthly with a statement (by category) of the value of its inventory (calculated at the lesser of cost or market value) and a list of its accounts receivable (indicating their amount and age).

VI. <u>ENVIRONMENT</u>

The Debtor represents and agrees that:

- it operates and will continue to operate in conformity with all environmental laws and will ensure its staff is trained as required for that purpose;
- its assets are and will remain free of environmental damage or contamination;
- there has been no complaint, prosecution, investigation or proceeding with respect to the Debtor's business or assets;
- d) it will advise BDC Capital immediately upon becoming aware of any environmental problem;

03/12/2020 12:10

VII. RIGHTS OF BDC CAPITAL

- 1. BDC Capital may inspect or have the mortgaged property appraised from time to time at the Debtor's expense and for that purpose, the Debtor shall permit BDC Capital to access the premises where the mortgaged property is located and to the Debtor's places of business for that purpose. The Debtor shall also allow BDC Capital to examine all accounting records and documents relating to the mortgaged property and to obtain copies thereof.
- 2. BDC Capital may inspect and copy the Debtor's books and records, either at the Debtor's premises or at the financial advisor's premises. BDC Capital may contact and make inquiries with the Debtor's lessors as well as environmental officials, assessors, municipal authorities and any taxing body.

In addition to the reporting requirements set out herein, BDC Capital may require the opinion of an independent qualified auditor.

- 3. BDC Capital may, without being bound to do so, fulfill any or all of the obligations of the Debtor hereunder.
- The Debtor may collect all debts forming part of the mortgaged 4. property until BDC Capital withdraws its authorization to the Debtor to do so. Upon such withdrawal, BDC Capital may collect such debts and shall be entitled to a reasonable commission which it may deduct from any amounts collected.
- Where the mortgaged property includes shares or securities, BDC 5. Capital may, without being bound to do so, cause itself to be registered as the holder of these shares or securities and exercise any right attached thereto, including any right to vote and any right of conversion or redemption.
- If BDC Capital has possession of the mortgaged property, it shall 6. have no obligation to maintain the use for which the mortgaged property is normally intended, to make it productive or to continue its use or operation. However, BDC Capital may, without being bound to do so, sell the mortgaged property in its possession where the mortgaged property is likely to perish, depreciate or decrease in value.
- 7. The Debtor constitutes and appoints BDC Capital as its irrevocable attorney, with full power of substitution, to do any act and to sign any document necessary or useful to the exercise of the rights conferred on BDC Capital hereunder.
- BDC Capital shall register assignments of the Intellectual Property, 8. and shall have the right to use, sell, assign, license or sub-license any of the Intellectual Property.
- The rights conferred on BDC Capital under this Article VII may be 9. exercised by BDC Capital irrespective of whether the Debtor is or is not in default hereunder.

VIII. **DEFAULTS AND RECOURSES**

- 1. The Debtor shall be in default in each and every one of the following events:
 - If the Debtor and/or the Borrower is in default with respect to the performance or payment of any of the Secured Obligations;
 - b) If any of the representations made in Article IV or warranty made herein is inaccurate or ceases to be accurate:
 - c) If the Debtor does not fulfill any one of its covenants hereunder;
 - d) If the Debtor and/or the Borrower is in default under the Letter of Offer, and/or any document evidencing the Secured Obligations, or is in default in respect of any loan with any other lender or creditor;
 - e) If the Debtor and/or the Borrower and/or any other guarantor of the Secured Obligations is in default under any other contract or agreement between it and BDC Capital, and/or any other lender or creditor and/or is in default under any other hypothec or security granted in favour of BDC Capital and/or any other lender or creditor which affects the mortgaged property;
 - f) If the Debtor and/or the Borrower ceases to carry on its business, becomes insolvent or bankrupt;
 - g) If any or all of the mortgaged property is seized or is subject to a taking of possession by a creditor, a receiver or any other person performing similar functions;
 - h) An order of execution against the Debtor's assets or any part thereof remains unsatisfied for a period of ten (10) days;
 - The Lessor under any lease to the Debtor of any immovable/real or moveable/personal property, has taken any steps to or threatens to terminate such lease, or otherwise exercises any of its remedies under such lease as a result of any default thereunder by the Debtor;
 - The Debtor causes or allows hazardous materials to be brought upon any land or premises occupied by the Debtor or incorporated into any of its assets without BDC Capital's prior consent, or if the Debtor causes, permits or fails to remedy any environmental contamination upon, in or under any of its lands or assets, or fails to comply with any abatement or remediation order given by a responsible authority;
 - k) Default under any operating permit, lease of land or movable property or personal property or in arrears of payment to any tax authority;
 - Default under the Guarantee, and/or if any other guarantor defaults under any other guarantee granted in favour of BDC Capital to guarantee the obligations of the Borrower.
- 2. Upon the Debtor's default, BDC Capital may terminate any obligation it may have had to grant credit or make advances to the Borrower and/or the Debtor and declare exigible all obligations of the Borrower

03/12/2020 12:11

3. In order to realize on its hypothec and security interest, BDC Capital may use the premises where the mortgaged property and other property of the Debtor are situated at the expense of the Debtor. Where the mortgaged property includes debts, BDC Capital may also compromise or transact with the debtors of these debts and may grant releases and discharges in respect of same. Where the mortgaged property includes inventory, BDC Capital may complete the manufacture of such inventory and do all things necessary or useful to its sale.

IX. **GENERAL PROVISIONS**

- 1. The hypothec and security interest created hereby are in addition to and not in substitution for any other hypothec or security held by BDC Capital.
- 2. This hypothec and security interest constitute continuing security which shall continue in effect notwithstanding any payment from time to time, in whole or in part, of the Secured Obligations. Furthermore, any new obligation of the Borrower and/or the Debtor towards BDC Capital secured hereby will be one for which the Debtor has obligated itself again in accordance with Article 2797 of the Civil Code of Quebec. The Debtor shall not, without BDC Capital 's written consent, subrogate a third party in the hypothec or BDC Capital's rights hereunder.
- 3. In each case provided in paragraph 1 of Article VIII, the Debtor shall be in default by the mere lapse of time, without the necessity of any notice or demand.
- 4. Any sum collected by BDC Capital in the exercise of its rights may be held by BDC Capital as mortgaged property or may be applied to the payment of the obligations secured hereunder, whether or not yet due. BDC Capital shall have discretion as to how any such collected sum shall be applied.
- BDC Capital shall not be bound to exercise its rights resulting from 5. these presents and shall not be responsible for the non-exercise of such rights. The Debtor shall use its best efforts to ensure that the debts forming part of the mortgaged property be regularly paid and BDC Capital shall have no obligation to inform the Debtor of any payment irregularity which it may know of.
- The exercise by BDC Capital of any of its rights shall not preclude 6. BDC Capital from exercising any other right; all the rights of BDC Capital are cumulative and not alternative. The failure of or forbearance by BDC Capital to exercise any of its rights arising from this agreement shall not constitute a renunciation to the later exercise of such right. BDC Capital may exercise its rights arising from this agreement without being required to exercise any right against the Debtor or against any other person liable for the payment of the obligations secured hereunder or to realize on any other security held for the payment of such obligations. No action or omission on the part of BDC Capital shall constitute or imply a

renunciation of its rights to decide the Debtor is in default or to avail itself of its rights pursuant to such default, unless BDC Capital explicitly declares otherwise after the default has occurred.

- 7. BDC Capital shall only be required to exercise reasonable care in the exercise of its rights or the performance of its obligations hereunder and, in any event, shall only be liable for its intentional fault or gross negligence.
- 8. BDC Capital may delegate to another person the exercise of its rights or the performance of its obligations resulting from this agreement. In such a case, BDC Capital may provide that person with any information it may have concerning the Debtor or the mortgaged property.
- The rights of BDC Capital hereunder shall also benefit any successor of BDC Capital, including any entity resulting from the amalgamation of BDC Capital with another entity.
- 10. Neither the signature of the present agreement, nor the registration of the rights created hereby shall constitute, nor be interpreted as an undertaking by BDC Capital to provide the Borrower and/or the Debtor with any financial assistance of any type whatsoever.
- Any notice to the Debtor may be given at the address indicated above or any other address communicated in writing by the Debtor to BDC Capital.

X. <u>INTERPRETATION</u>

- If the word "Debtor" designates more than one person, each such person shall be jointly and severally liable to BDC Capital for the performance of all the obligations provided in this agreement.
- The rights and recourses of BDC Capital may be exercised against all the mortgaged property or separately against any portion thereof.
- 3. This agreement shall be governed and interpreted by the law in force in the Province of Quebec and the applicable federal laws. This agreement must also be interpreted as to ensure that the mortgaged property located in another jurisdiction be charged by a valid hypothec and/or security interest in accordance with the law in force in said jurisdiction.
- 4. The parties hereto have expressly agreed that this deed be executed in the English language. Les parties aux présentes ont expressément convenu que le présent acte soit rédigé en anglais.

[Remaining page left intentionally in blank - Signature on following page]

WHEREOF the parties have signed on this $\underline{28}$ th day of February, 2020.

LES SERVICES DE DONNÉES REBUS INC. / REBUS DATA SERVICES INC.

Per: Gerald Brady

BDC CAPITAL INC.

Per: Kim Toffoli

[Signature page - Collateral Hypothec - Rebus Data Services Inc.]

From: To:15712730140 03/12/2020 12:12 #046 P.016/052

SCHEDULE "A"

TO

COLLATERAL HYPOTHEC ON MOVABLE PROPERTY FOR PRESENT AND FUTURE OBLIGATIONS

BETWEEN

BDC CAPITAL INC.

AND

LES SERVICES DE DONNÉES REBUS INC. / REBUS DATA SERVICES INC./

RESOLUTION AND PROXY OF BDC CAPITAL

(SEE FOLLOWING PAGES)



COPIE CERTIFIÉE DE LA RÉSOLUTION DE L'UNIQUE ACTIONNAIRE DE BDC CAPITAL INC. (la « Société ») ADOPTÉE LE 28 JUIN 2016

ATTENDU que l'unique actionnaire de la Société, la Banque de développement du Canada, a décidé, par déclaration écrite de l'unique actionnaire en vertu de l'article 146(2) de la Loi canadienne sur les sociétés par actions, de restreindre en totalité les pouvoirs des administrateurs de la Société et de les octroyer à l'unique actionnaire.

POUVOIR DE SIGNATURE - BDC CAPITAL DE CROISSANCE ET TRANSFERT D'ENTREPRISE IL EST RÉSOLU:

1. Que deux signataires, un de chacun des groupes sulvants :

Premier groupe		Sacoral areas
	conjointement	Second groupe
	avec	
 Un directeur associé ou une personne occupant un poste de niveau supérieur du groupe Capital de croissance et transfert d'entreprise de BDC 		 un directeur ou une personne occupant un poste de niveau supérieur du groupe Capital de croissance et transfert d'entreprise un vice-président exécutif, BDC Capital un vice-président, Exploitation et stratégle, BDC Capital un vice-président, Investissement de
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	<u></u>	croissance

soit autorisée par les présentes à signer, valider et remettre, pour le compte de BDC Capital, de façon générale et sans que l'énumération qui suit en restreigne la portée, toutes les ententes et tous les contrats qui ont trait aux activités de BDC Capital de croissance et transfert d'entreprise (collectivement, les « Instruments ») et qui, de l'avis de ces personnes désignées, pourraient s'avérer nécessaires pour les besoins de BDC Capital, y compris :

Les lettres d'offre de crédit ou les ententes de prêt ou d'investissement, les conventions de souscription, les conventions entre actionnaires, les conventions d'entièrcement, les conventions d'achat et de vente de titres ou d'éléments d'actif, les actes d'aliénation ou d'acquisition, les baux, les actes de cession, les actes d'hypothèque et de charges grevant des biens personnels, meubles, réels ou immobiliers, y compris les créances, les revendications et les droits d'action de quelque nature que ce soit, les conventions de subrogation, de subordination et de priorité de rang, les mainlevées, les renonciations et les concessions de priorité, les procurations, les lettres de garantie, les billets à ordre, les lettres de change et les mandats de paiement,

avec pleins pouvoirs de substitution dans certains cas leur conférant le droit de désigner toute autre personne ou toutes autres personnes comme fondés de pouvoir légitimes de BDC Capital en vue de signer, de valider et de remettre tout Instrument précis.

2. Que deux signataires, un de chacun des groupes suivants :

Premier groupe		Second
	conjointement avec	Second groupe
Un analyste ou une personne occupant un poste de niveau supérieur du groupe Capital de croissance et transfert d'entreprise de BDC		<ul> <li>un directeur ou une personne occupant un poste de niveau supérieur du groupe Capital de croissance transfert d'entreprise</li> <li>un vice-président exécutif, BDC Capital</li> <li>un vice-président, Exploitation et stratégie, BDC Capital</li> <li>un vice-président, Investissement de croissance</li> </ul>

Page 1 de 2



solt autorisée par les présentes à signer, valider et remettre, pour le compte de BDC Capital, les ententes et les contrats qui suivent et qui ont trait aux activités de BDC Capital de croissance et transfert d'entreprise :

Les modifications aux lettres d'offre de crédit ou aux ententes de prêt ou d'investissement et les mandats donnés à des professionnels,

avec pleins pouvoirs de substitution dans certaines circonstances leur conférant le droit de désigner toute autre personne ou toutes autres personnes comme fondés de pouvoir légitimes de BDC Capital en vue de signer, de valider et de remettre tout document précité.

3. Que l'une ou l'autre des personnes suivantes :

### Signataire autorisé

- un directeur général ou une personne occupant un poste de niveau supérieur du groupe Capital de croissance transfert d'entreprise
- un avocat ou une personne occupant un poste de niveau supérieur aux Affaires juridiques de BDC

soit autorisée par les présentes à signer, valider et remettre, pour le compte de BDC Capital, les ententes et les contrats qui suivent et qui ont trait aux activités de BDC Capital de croissance et transfert d'entreprise :

Les libérations, les décharges et les quittances complètes et définitives,

avec pleins pouvoirs de substitution dans certaines circonstances leur conférant le droit de désigner toute autre personne ou toutes autres personnes comme fondés de pouvoir légitimes de BDC Capital en vue de signer, de valider et de remettre tout document précité.

Je, soussigné, Pierre Marquis, Secrétaire adjoint de la société, certifie que la présente est une copie exacte et complète de la résolution de l'unique actionnaire de la Société dûment adoptée le 28 juin 2016 et que cette résolution est présentement en vigueur.

DATÉ: 6 janvier 2020

ŧ

Pierre Marquis Secrétaire adjoint

Page 2 de 2



### PROCURATION

BDC Capital inc., une filiale à part entière de la Banque de développement du Canada, dûment constituée en vertu de la Loi canadienne sur les sociétés par actions, ayant un établissement au 5, Place Ville-Marie, bureau 100, Montréal (Québec) H3B 2G2, et représentée aux présentes par M. Benoit Mignacco, Directeur général et M. Jean-Philippe Poissant, Directeur, dûment autorisés aux fins des présentes, telle qu'ils le déclarent :

### NOMME ET CONSTITUE :

### M° Kim Toffoli, Avocate

son mandataire spécial à qui elle donne pouvoir de signer en son nom, tous actes et documents et autres effets qu'elle juge nécessaire contenant les conditions et garanties attachées au Financement no 177723-01 consenti à Longbow Advantage inc. (l'«Emprunteur»)

FAIT ET SIGNÉ en la cité de Montréal, province de Québec, ce 12e jour du mois de février deux mille vingt (2020).

BDC CAPITAL INC., filiale à part entière de la BANQUE DE DÉVELOPPEMENT DUCANADA.

Par Benoît Mignacco, Directeur général

Capital de croissance et transfert d'entreprise

Par: Jean-Philippe Diesant, Directeur

Capital de croissance et transfert d'entreprise

SCHEDULE "B"

TO

# COLLATERAL HYPOTHEC ON MOVABLE PROPERTY FOR PRESENT AND FUTURE OBLIGATIONS

BETWEEN

BDC CAPITAL INC.

AND

LES SERVICES DE DONNÉES REBUS INC./ REBUS DATA SERVICES INC./

RESOLUTIONS OF THE DEBTOR
(BOARD OF DIRECTORS)

AND

APPROVAL LETTER

FROM GERALD BRADY

(SEE FOLLOWING PAGES)

# REBUS DATA SERVICES INC. (the "Corporation")

## CERTIFIED EXTRACT OF A RESOLUTION OF THE DIRECTORS

WHEREAS BDC Capital Inc. ("BDC"), as lender, issued a letter of offer dated January 31, 2020 in favour of Longbow Advantage Inc., as borrower (the "Borrower"), as accepted by the Borrower, Longbow Advantage USA Inc., the Corporation, Longbow Advantage Holding Inc., Gerald Brady and Tina Faubert on February 8, 2020, under the terms of which certain credit facilities will be made available to the Borrower (including its schedules and all amendments thereto, the "BDC Letter of Offer");

WHEREAS it is a requirement under the BDC Letter of Offer that the Corporation enters into the following documents: (i) a hypothec on the universality of all present and future movable and personal property, corporeal and incorporeal, tangible and intangible, in an amount of CDN\$1,000,000, plus an additional hypothec of CDN\$200,000 (the "BDC Hypothec"), and (ii) a corporate guarantee among the Corporation and Longbow Advantage Holding Inc., as guarantors in favour of BDC(the "BDC Corporate Guarantee" and collectively with the BDC Letter of Offer and the BDC Hypothec, the "BDC Documents").

BE IT RESOLVED:

### **BDC Documents**

- THAT the execution of the BDC Letter of Offer by Gerald Brady on behalf of the Corporation be and is hereby ratified and confirmed;
- THAT the BDC Documents submitted to this meeting be and are hereby approved and the Corporation be and is hereby authorized to execute and deliver such BDC Documents;
- 3. THAT Gerald Brady, the sole director and the President of the Corporation (the "Authorized Person"), be authorized to sign, for and on behalf of the Corporation, the BDC Documents with the same form and content as the drafts submitted to the sole director of the Corporation, as well as any other appropriate document necessary to give effect to this resolution and to the BDC Documents, the Authorized Person being duly authorized and empowered to negotiate and/or amend the terms and conditions of same;

[Signature page follows.]

To:15712730140 03/12/2020 12:15

The undersigned, President of Les Services de Données Rebus Inc. / Rebus Data Services Inc., hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a written resolution adopted by the Directors of the Corporation on the 28th day of February, 2020, and that said Resolution is now in full force and effect, un-amended.

#046 P.022/052

DATED in Montreal, this 28 day of February, 2020.

Gerald Brady, President

[CC RESOLUTION BOD RE: BDC CAPITAL FINANCING - Rebus Data Services Inc.]

### SHAREHOLDER'S CONSENT REBUS DATA SERVICES INC. (the "Corporation")

The following consent of a shareholder of Corporation (Gerald Brady) is issued in accordance with Section 3.1 of the unanimous shareholders' agreement entered into by the shareholders of the Corporation as of January 1, 2019 (as amended from time to time, the "Shareholders' Agreement"). Section 3.1 of the Shareholders' Agreement provides that the approval of Gerald Brady be obtained in relation to any loan and encumbrance granted by the Corporation.

***********************************

WHEREAS BDC Capital Inc. ("BDC"), as lender, issued a letter of offer dated January 31, 2020 in favour of Longbow Advantage Inc., as borrower (the "Borrower"), as accepted by the Borrower, Longbow Advantage USA Inc., the Corporation, Longbow Advantage Holding Inc., Gerald Brady and Tina Faubert on February 8, 2020, under the terms of which certain credit facilities will be made available to the Borrower (including its schedules and all amendments thereto, the "BDC Letter of Offer");

WHEREAS it is a requirement under the BDC Letter of Offer that the Corporation enters into the following documents: (i) a hypothec on the universality of all present and future movable and personal property, corporeal and incorporeal, tangible and intangible, in an amount of CDN\$1,000,000, plus an additional hypothec of CDN\$200,000 (the "BDC Hypothec"), and (ii) a corporate guarantee among the Corporation and Longbow Advantage Holding Inc., as guarantors in favour of BDC (the "BDC Corporate Guarantee" and collectively with the BDC Letter of Offer and the BDC Hypothec, the "BDC Documents").

WHEREAS the Borrower, as borrower, and Investissement Québec ("IQ"), as lender, have entered into a letter of offer dated February 6, 2020, as accepted by the Borrower, Longbow Advantage USA Inc., the Corporation, Longbow Advantage Holding Inc., Gerald Brady and Tina Faubert on February 10, 2020, under the terms of which certain credit facilities will be made available to the Borrowers (as amended by an amendment dated February 25, 2020, the "IQ Letter of Offer");

WHEREAS it is a requirement under the IQ Letter of Offer that the Corporation enters into: (i) a hypothec on the universality of all present and future movable and personal property, corporeal and incorporeal, tangible and intangible, in an amount of CDN\$1,000,000, plus an additional hypothec of CDN\$200,000, the whole bearing interest at an annual rate of twenty-five percent (25%), on the universality of all movable property of the Corporation, corporeal and incorporeal, present and future, of whatever nature and wherever (the "IQ Hypothec"), (ii) a corporate guarantee by the Corporation and Longbow Advantage Holding Inc., as guarantors in favour of IQ (the "IQ Guarantee" and collectively with the IQ Letter of Offer and the IQ Hypothec, the "IQ Documents").

In view of the above, Gerald Brady consents to the following:

**BDC** Documents

262923.00024/107378876.1

## SHAREHOLDER'S CONSENT (REBUS DATA SERVICES INC.) - PAGE 2

- 1. THAT the execution of the BDC Letter of Offer by Gerald Brady on behalf of the Corporation be and is hereby ratified and confirmed;
- 2. THAT the BDC Documents submitted to this meeting be and are hereby approved and the Corporation be and is hereby authorized to execute and deliver such BDC Documents;

### **IQ** Documents

- 3. THAT the execution of the IQ Letter of Offer (and its amendment thereto) by Gerald Brady on behalf of the Corporation be and is hereby ratified and confirmed;
- 4. THAT the IQ Documents submitted to this meeting be and are hereby approved and the Corporation be and is hereby authorized to execute and deliver such IQ Documents;

[INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

262923.00024/107378876.1

From: To:15712730140 03/12/2020 12:16 #046 P.025/052

Shareholder's Consent (Rebus Data Services Inc.) – Signature Page

Gerald Brady

SCHEDULE "C"

TO

COLLATERAL HYPOTHEC ON MOVABLE PROPERTY FOR PRESENT AND FUTURE OBLIGATIONS

BETWEEN

BDC CAPITAL INC.

AND

LES SERVICES DE DONNÉES REBUS INC./ REBUS DATA SERVICES INC.

LETTER OF OFFER

(SEE FOLLOWING PAGES)



January 31, 2020

Longbow Advantage inc. 3 Place Ville-Mane, Suite 400 Montréal, Québec H38 2E3

Attention of: Mr. Pierre Lebe!

Man: Letter of Offer of financing no. 177723-01 granted to Longbow Advantage Inc.

Test.

On the pasis of the preliminary information obtained from the Borrower and subject to the acceptance of the present letter of offer of financing, as amended from time to time (the "Letter of Offer"), BDC Capital inc. ("BDC Capital"), a wholly owned subsidiary of Business Development Bank of Canada (the "Bank") is prepared to grant the following financing (the "Financing").

FINANCING PURPOSE

Refinancing of BDC loan Refinancing of 10 loan Working Capital

FUNDWG

**BOC Capital** 

Ю

\$425,000.00 \$475,000.00 \$1,100,000.00 \$2,000,000.00

\$1,000,000.00 \$1,000,000.00 \$2,000,000.00

Mo change to the Financing purpose or funding may be made without BDC Capital's prior written consent The proceeds of the Financing may only be used for this Financing purpose.

The Letter of Offer is open for acceptance until february 15, 2020 (the "Acceptance Date"). Unless the Letter of Offer executed by the Financing Parties is received by BDC Capital no later than the Acceptance Oate, the Letter of Offer shall automatically become null and void.

BORROWER:

congbow Advantage inc. (the "Borrower"

GUARANTORS

Longbow Advantage USA Inc., Longbow Advantage Holding Inc. and Rebus Data Services inc., jointly and solidarily (collectively the "Corporate Guarantor")

beraid Brady are Tina Faubert, jointly and solidarily scottest-vely tre "Parsonal Guarantor")

(the Corporate Guarantor and the Personal Guarantor are also sometimes collectively

referred to herein as the "Guarantors").

FINANCING AMOUNT:

\$1,000,000.00, in Canadian currency

INTEREST RATE:

The Financing and all other amounts owed by the Financing Parties pursuant to the Financing Documents for which an applicable rate is not otherwise provided for herein

shall bear interest at the following rate

Floating Aste

BDC Capital's Floating Base Rate plus a variance (the "Variance") of 2.40% per year. On

the date hereof, BOX Capital's Floating Base Rate is 6.05% per year.

CONTRACTOR CALCULATION: interest shall be calculated daily on the outstanding principal, commencing on the date of

the first disbursement, both before and after maturity, default and judgment.

Arrears of interest or principal and all other amounts owing by the Financing Parties pursuant to the Financing Documents shall bear interest at the rate applicable to the

Financing and shall be calculated daily and compounded monthly.

MATURITY DATE:

December 15, 2026 or the date on which the lest principal payment bereunder is

scheduled to be made, which ever date comes last (the "Maturity Date").

REPAYMENT: instalments.

> Principal of the Financing shall be payable by way of consecutive monthly instalments commencing on January 15, 2021 and continuing up to and including the Maturity Date.

The amounts of such principal instabnents are as follows:

instalmenta Nos

1 - 21

Amount of instalment \$13,900,00

\$13,100.00

accrued interest is payable monthly on the 15th day of the month (the "Payment Date") commencing on the next occurring Payment Oate following the first advance on the

Financing.

On the Maturity Date, the balance of the financing in principal and interest and all other

amounts owing pursuant to the financing Documents will become due and payable

90 ago a

Provided that the Borrower is not in default and subject to the following, the Borrower may repay up to 15% of the then outstanding capital of the Financing without having to pay the fees and charges referred to in the "Prepayment" section of this tetter of Offer (the "Indemnistes"). This privilege (hereinafter the "Privilege") may be exercised at any time after a period of one year has elapsed from the Financing Authorization. Date. Thereafter, the Privilege will not be cumulative and each subsequent exercise of the Privilege must be at least 12 months after the last exercise of the Privilege. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the Borrower was to proceed to a prepayment within 90 days following the exercise of the last Privilege, it is expressly agreed that the calculation of the Indemnities would therefore be made using the then outstanding capital of the Financing to which would be added the amount repaid at the time of the exercise of the most recent Privilege.

### PREPAYMENT:

ing Borrower may prepay at any time all or part of the outstanding principal provided that the Borrower pays to BDC Capital.

- (i) the full or partial amount of the Financing, as applicable,
- (ii) all interest and any other expenses then due, and
- (iii) the Prepayment Sonus.

Partial prepayments shall be applied regressively on the theil last maturing instalments of principal.

The occurrence of any event of default listed in Schedule A – Section VI resulting in BDC Capital demanding repayment of the Financing prior to the Maturity Date will be deemed to be a prepayment, and the Sorrower will pay to BDC Capital

- (iv) the outstanding balance of the Financing.
- v) all interest and any other expenses then due, and
- Ivil the Prepayment Bonus

### SECURITY:

As collateral security for the fulfilment of all present and future obligations of the Sorrower and the Corporate Guarantor, each Financing Party, as applicable, shall provide SDC Capital with the following security or guarantees (collectively the "Security"), namely

a) This Financing and all security for the Financing is pair passe with a \$1,000,000.00 lean, and all related security for such loan, from investissement Quebec subject to a Pari Passu Agreement with terms satisfactory to BOC Capital and investissement Quebec.

Any personal guarantees grantez in favour of BDC Capital and investissement Quebec are excluded from the Pari Passu Agreement but shall remain enforceable by BOC Capital and investissement Québec, in accordance with their terms

c) A movable hypothec for present and futures colligations, in the amount of \$1,000,000.00 (excluding the additional hypothec), on the universality of all movable assets of the Borrower, Rebus Data Services Int. and Longbow Advantage Holding Int. present and future, corporeal and incorporeal, whereverlocated and, without limiting the foregoing, on all present and future assets of

the Borrower, Rebus Data Services Inc. and Longbow Advantage Holding Inc. related to intellectual property of the Borrower, Rebus Data Services Inc. and Longbow Advantage Holding Inc. including, without limitation, patents trademarks, domain names, source codes, brences and any other forms of intellectual property including those already known (the "Intellectual Property").

This hypothec stall rank in first position with respect to the intellectual Properticul subordinated in rank to any other security granted. I) on claims, receivables and inventory in favour of the financial institution financing the line of credit of the Borrower, Rebus Data Services inc. and Longbow Advantage Holding Inc. for their daily operations, and if on specific assets in connection with the financing of equipment required by the Borrower, Rebus Data Services Inc. and Longbow. Advantage Holding Inc. in the normal course of their respective business.

- c) A first ranking pain passu movable hypothec for present and futures obligations, on the rights resulting from a life insurance policy on the life of Mr. Gerald Brady and Mr. Alex Wakefield, in the amount of \$1,000,000.00 each, such policy being held by the Borrower or the Corporate Guaranter as owner and beneficiary thereof, with an undertaking by the insurer to pay the indemnity payable thereunder to BDC Capital and investissement Québec, up to an amount equal to the outstanding balance of the Financing due to BDC Capital and the loan due to investissement Québec, and all fees and interests incurred in connection therewith Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, such hypothec may be delivered to BDC Capital no later than 90 days following the disbursement of the Financing.
- d) A only executed guarantee from the Corporate Guarantor for an unlimited amount, in a form substantially similar to the draft guarantee annexed hereto as Schedule 8,
- e) A duly executed personal guarantee from the Personal Guaranter limited to 10% of the amount due pursuant to the Financing Documents on the date EDC Capital demands payment under the Letter of Offer, in a form substantially similar to the draft personal guarantee annexed hereto as Schedule C;
- f) Any other security or such other documents as 8DC Capital may reasonably request, including in order to register and/or to perfect the Security to be granted to 8DC Capital as provided hereunder.

All security documents shall be in form and substance satisfactory to BDC Capital and prepared by BDC Capital's legal counsel

CONDITIONS
PRECEDENT TO
DISBURSEMENT:

Any obligation to make any edvance under the Letter of Offer is subject to the following conditions being fulfilled to the entire satisfaction of BDC Capita:

Receipt by BDC Capital of:

The Security in form and substance satisfactory to BDC Capital, regulered as required

Sagge 4

to perfect and maintain the valuity and rank of the Security, and turn certificates, authorizations, resolutions and legal opinions as BDC Capital may reasonably require, including legal opinions on the existence and corporate capacity of the Financing Parties as well as on the validity and enforceability of the Security:

Written evidence, including evidence of payment, attesting that the Financing Parties have obtained all the other sources of financing, as applicable, on terms acceptable to BDC Capital, acting reasonable.

Financial and other information relating to each Financing Party and their businesses as BDC Capital may reasonably require, including, without limiting the foregoing, for any disbursement occurring more than surty (60) days after year end, the Borrower and the Cosporate Guaranter will provide BDC Capital with review engagement combined annual financial statements and the certificate of conformity relating to the operating fine of credit of the Borrower provides to the banker or the short-term lender;

Obtain a signed copy of the letter of offer from investissement Québer for funding of\$1,000,000.00 to the Borrower with terms and conditions similar to the letter of intent dated December 16, 2019;

Completion to the satisfaction of BDC Capital of the following events:

Legal due disigence of the Financing Parties.

BDC Capital Financing will be discussed concurrently and on a process basis with the disbursement of the investissement Québec loan of \$1,000,000.00

Furthermore, without limiting the foregoing:

No Material Adverse Change in the financial situation of the Financing Parties or in the risk evaluation shall have occurred as at the date of any disbursement of the Financing and the Borrower and the Corporate Guarantor shall provide updated in-house financial statements never older than 60 days which compare favourably with budgets provided and which show no Material Adverse Change in the financial situation of the Borrower or the Corporate Guarantor since the last review engagement financial statements submitted to BDC Capital at the time of authorization.

All the representations and warranties made by the Borrower or the Corporate Guarantor and their representatives shall be true and exact as at the date of any disbursement of the Financing and a certificate to that effect must be signed by the Borrower and the Corporate Guarantor and their representatives prior to any such disbursement.

the Borrower and the Corporate Guarantor shall have transferred in favour of BDC Capital all the rights which the Borrower and the Corporate Guarantor hold in any all-risk insurance, including fire insurance, policies affecting their assets, BDC Capital being designated by the Borrower and the Corporate Guarantor as loss payee on such policies for the full amount of the Financing

Page 5

The financing Parties shall not be (i) in default pursuant to the terms of any other contract agreement or obligation entered into or executed in favour of BDC Capital nor (ii) in default under any other agreement with any third party for the granting of a loan or other financial assistance.

## UNDERLYING CONDITIONS

So iong as any amount owing pursuant to the Financing Documents remains unpaid, the following conditions shall be met:

#### a) Requested documents

(ii) Each of the Borrower and the Corporate Guarantor shall remit to BDC Capital the following financial statements, within 120 days after the end of their respective financial year:

Company	- Pypa	Frequency	Period Emling
Longbow Advantage inc.	Review Engagement	(enterly)	1434y
Langbow Adventage Holding Inc.	Beview Engagement	Annual	July 25 July
Longbow Advantage USA inc.	Review Engagement	Annu ai	· 通知 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Actus Data Services fric	Review Engagement	Annual	ŽLIŽV
Longorw Advantage inc	Combined Statiew Engagement	homuəl	yiyk

- .43 The Borrower shall remit to BBC Capital its internal financial statements, on a quarterly basis, on a separate and combined basis, within 45 days after the end of each quarter,
- (iii) The quarterly internal financial statements remitted to BDC Capital shall have a comparative section with the results of the corresponding period of the last financial year,
- (iv) Each of the Financing Parises which is an individual shall remit on demand to BDC Capital an up-to-date personal net worth statement using the BDC Capital's Statement of Personal Affairs,
- (v) Each of the Borrower and the Corporate Guarantor shall remit further to any change in the enterprise or on demand to BDC Capital (i) a corporate ownership chart, (ii) an organizational chart and (iii) an updated list of employees reporting to the President and CEO,
- (vi) Each of the Borrower and the Corporate Guarantor shall remit annually to BDC Capital a listing of all aged accounts payable and accounts receivable with a copy of the approved annual budget.
- full The Financing Party which is the owner and beneficiary of the life

Dagg d

nsurance contract hypothecated herein in favour of BDC Capital shall, or demand, obtain from the insurer, and remn to BDC Capital, an insurance certificate confirming the payment up to date of the insurance premiums and that the policy is in force

- b) Fact of the Financing Parties must provide BDC Capital, as quickly as possible, with the financial statements and reports and any other financial information that BDC Capital may reasonably require from time to time.
- Undertaking of Mr. Gerald Brady and Ms. The fautert and/or any other entity related to any Financing Party, to reinject a sum, in the form of a capital injection in. Or a subordinated advance to, the Borrower within 60 days of the reducested by BDC Capital, required in order to remedy the shortfall causing a default in "espect of the financial ratios set forth in this Letter of offer. Such injection will be required unless BDC Capital Issues a tolerance letter for financial ratios in largur of the Borrower.

in the event that Not. Gerald Brady and Mis. Tina Faubert and/or such other entity related to any financing Party are not able or are unwilling to inject the sum which is required by BDC Capital within the aforementioned 60 day period in order to remedy the default in respect of the financial ratios set forth in this cetter of Offer, such failure to inject the sums required to remedy the default in respect of the financial ratios within the aforementioned delay of 50 days constitutes a default pursuant to this cetter of Offer

in addition, so long as any amount owing under or pursuant to this Letter of Citier or any other Financing Document remains unpaid, the financial ratio mentioned below must be met at all time by each of the Borrower and the Corporate Guarantor, on a combined basis, if applicable:

- A minimum Working Capital Ratio of 1 20.1;
- 4 minimum Available Funds Coverage Ratio of 1-15:1 beginning fiscal 2020

The above-mentioned ratios shall be calculated on the basis of the financial statements of the Borrower and the Corporate Guarantor.

### DISBURSEMENT:

Unless otherwise authorized and except for refinancing of BDC Capital loans, funds will be disbursed to BDC Capital's legal counsel who will confirm to BDC Capital the execution, delivery and registration of the security. The latter may, if they have provided their final invoicing concurrently with the above confirmation, pay it from the disbursed funds. Any subsequent less or disbursement shall be collected directly from the Borrower.

BDC Capita! may cantel any portion of the Financing which has not been disbursed after sis months from January 29, 2020 (the "Authorization Date").

### PEES:

### Cancellation Fee

If no part of the Financing has been dispursed by January 29, 2021 (the "Lapsing Date"). The Borrower and the Corporate Guarantor shall pay BDC Capital a cancellation fee of

GWELL -

5 DOS of the amount of the mancing, provided, however, that BDC Capital shall have the right to extend the Lapsing Date in its sole and entire discretion without notice to exconsent from the Borrower and the Corporate Guarantor. For greater certainty and in any event, BDC Capita, will not charge a cancellation fee on any portion of the Financing cancelled by BDC Capital prior to the Lapsing Date.

in case of partial disbursement not areasy provided for in this tetter of Offer, any part of the Financing that has not been disbursed by the Lapsing Date will automatically be cancelled. If more than 50% of the Financing is so automatically cancelled, the Borrower and the Corporate Guaranter shall pay a cancellation fee of 3% of the portion of the cinancing automatically so cancelled.

The cancellation fee is payable on demand and is liquidated damages, not a penalty, and represents a reasonable estimate of BDC Capital's damages should the Financing becancelled or allowed to lapse in whole or in part.

### Standby Epp

Commencing 6 months after the Authorization Date, the Borrower and the Corporate Guarantor shall pay BOC Capital a non-relundable standby fee calculated at a rate of 1.50% per annum on the portion of the Financing which has not been advanced or cancelled This fee shall be calculated daily and be payable in arreads commencing on the next occurring Payment Date and on each Payment Date thereafter

### Einansing Management Fee

The Borrower and the Corporate Guarantor shall pay BDC Capital a non-refundable management fee of \$250.00 per month. This management fee is payable on the date of the first Payment Date following the Initial advance of the Financing and thereafter or each monthly anniversary of such first advance, until the Maturity Date

### Legal Fees and Expenses

The Borrower and the Corporate Guarantor shall pay all legal "ees and expenses of BDC Capital incurred in connection with the Financing and the financing Documents including the enforcement of the Financing and the Financing Documents. All legal fees and expenses of BDC Capital in connection with any amendment or waiver related to the foregoing shall also be for the account of the Borrower and the Corporate Guarantor.

The Borrower's and the Corporate Guaranto: sloningation to indemnify 80C Capital under this Section continues before and after default and notwithstanding repayment of the Financing or discharge of any part or all of the Security

## REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTH C

The Borrower and the Corporate Guarantor make the representations and warranties in Schedule A - Section III. These representations and warranties shall survive the execution of the Letter of Offer and shall continue in force and effect until the full payment and performance of all obligations of the Financing Parties pursuant to the Financing Documents

### COVENANTS.

So long as any amount owing pursuant to the Financing Documents remains unpaid, each Borrower and the Corporate Guarantor shall perform the covenants set forth in Schedyl-

中海縣會 影

'A" - Sections (V and V

Without limiting the above, the Borrower and the Corporate Guarantor will notify BDC Capital of its intent to use IFRS and acknowledges, by undertaking to sign the resulting amended forms of contracts, that there may be modifications required to the calculation of required ratios and to other pertinent calculations to ensure the spirit of the underlying conditions is maintained.

100 DAY POST CLOSE

OPTION

The Borrower agrees to have BDC Capital and BDC Advisory Services meet with management and conduct a post-close update. The intent is to validate if the integration/growth/transition is on plan, identify any challenges and see if BDC Capital can provide any additional support.

EVENTS OF DEFAULT:

The occurrence of any of the events histed in Schedule A - Section (i) constitutes an event of default under the Letter of Offer. If a default occurs, any obligation of BDC Capital to make any advance, shall, at BDC Capital's option, terminate and BDC Capital may, at its option, demand immediate payment of the Financing and enforce any security, the whole without any prejudice to the covenants of the Financing Parties to pay the Prepayment Bonus, as applicable, if a portion of the Financing has been disbursed before the occurrence of the default justifying the application of this paragraph.

CONFLICTS:

The I mancing Documents constitute the entire agreement between BDC Capital and the Financing Parties. To the extent that any provision of the Financing Documents is inconsistent with or in conflict with the provisions of the Letter of Offer, the provisions of the Letter of Offer shall govern.

SMEDERAWITY:

The Borrower and the Corporate Guarantor shall incernify and hold BDC Capital harmless against any and all claims, damages, tosses, liabilities and expenses incurred, suffered or sustained by BDC Capital by reason of or relating directly or indirectly to the Financing Documents save and except any such claim, damage, loss, liability and expense resulting from the gross negligence or wilful misconduct of BDC Capital

SCHEDULES:

All Schedules have been interced after the signature page and form an integral part of the Letter of Offer

DEFINITIONS:

in the Letter of Offer, capitalized terms have the meanings described in Schedule "A"-Section For Section II or are defined elsewhere in the text of the Letter of Offer.

GOVERNING LAW:

The Letter of Offer shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the province of Québec and the laws of Canada applicable therein. Any claim or suit for any reason whatsoever under this Letter of Offer shall be brought in the judicial district of Montréal, province of Québec, Canada, at the exclusion of any other judicial district which may have jurisdiction over such dispute as prescribed by law.

SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS:

The Letter of Offer shall be cinding on and enure to the benefit of each financing Party and BDC Capital and their respective successors and assigns. No Financing Party shall have the right to assign in whole or in part, its rights and obligations under or pursuant to the Financing Occuments without BDC Capital's prior written consent

page 9

ACCEPTANCE

The Letter of Offer and any modification of it may be executed and delivered by original signature, fax, or any other electronic means of communication acceptable to BOC Capital and in any number of counterparts, each of which is deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same Letter of Offer.

LANGUAGE CLAUSE:

(QUEBEC ONLY)

'he parties hereby confirm their express wish that the Letter of Offer and ad related documents be drawn up in the English language. Les parties reconnaissent leur volonte expresse que la présente tettre d'offre ainsi que tous les documents qui s'y rattachent

sovent rédigés en langue anglaise.

Should you have any questions regarding the Letter of Offer, on not resitate to communicate with Jean-Philippe Polssant at (450) 973-6921

This 4 th day of Fizh

ODC CAPITAL INC.

Jean-Philippe Philippe, Orgetor Growth & Transition Capital

By:

Bernand VAelameth, Director Growth & Transition Capital

Page 10

### CONSENT AND ACCEPTANCE

Each Financing Party hereby accepts the foregoing terms and conditions set forth above and in all attached Schedules.

Signer this 8 day of Feb. 2020

Borrower

Longbow Advantage Inc.

By. President

Composite Guarantor

Longbow Advantage USA Inc.

By. President

Longbow Advantage Holding Inc.

av: President

Rebus Data Services Inc.

8v: President

Personal Guarantors

Wereko arady
Tima Faubers

Page 11

# SCHEDULE A

# SECTION:

ASAR means the accounting standards to owner afterorises, Part & CPA Canada Handoopé

Available funds: means for any person of 12 monthstor and of isoal year), the sum of the net profits plus future forceme cases, depreciation and for empartment and for impairment of assets; gains or lossess from the disposal of issers; gains or losses on deal write-offs or to related sersions, expenses related to stock-based compensation, any expenses related to the assetsment of capital stock such as without luming the foregoing the adjustment of the receivable of preferred shares, any return on preferred shares to be submitted to the income statement, any other entry outside the ordinary course of business with no impact on cash flow, including without limiting the generally of the foregoing, any impact of the transition to see accounting standards.

"Available Funds Covarage Basio" — a calculated by dividing the Available Funds by the current perton of the long-term debt

"BBC Capital's Base Rate" - means the annual rate of merest announced by the Bank through its offices from time to time as its best rate applicable to each of BBC Capitals fixed interest rate plans then in effect for determining the fixed interest rate on Canadian dollar loans.

"BOC Capital's Floating Same Rate" means the annual rate of interest announces by the Bank through its officer from time to line as its floating rate then in effect for determining the floating interest rates on Canadian dollar loans. The interest rate applicable to the Financing shall vary automatically without notice to the Financing Parties upon each change in BOC Capital's Floating Base Rate.

"Coorige of Control" - means any operation or series of successive and subsequent transactions pursuant to which the Comico of a Person is transferred from one Person to another or required by a Person, or any bending undertaking to proceed with any such operations.

"Control - means the power to, directly or indirectly, a rect or cause the direction of the management and business or affairs of a Person, whether through ownership of voting securities by contract or otherwise, including, but without hinding the foregoing, in the case of a corporation the holding, directly or indirectly of more than fifty per cent (50%) of the woting shares of such corporation.

"Corresponding fixed interest hate 6 an" means, at any time respect of a prepayment, the fixed interest rate plan share oring offered to 80K. Capital to its ments equal to the number of years, rounded to the newest year trainment of one year), from the date such prepayment is received to the earlier of (i) the next scheduled interest Adjustment Date, or (ii) the Naturity Date

"Financing - 5"a) have the meaning notates in the preamble, or, at the contest may require, at any time the units of process balance of the Financing.

"Financing Documents - means, collectively, the application for thanking, the Letter of Offer, the accuments, instruments and agreements demanded in connection with the foregoing

"Financing Party — means exper the Borrower or any of the Guarantors and "Financing Parties" means collectively each of the Borrower or Guarantors.

"IFBS" - means the internations. E-mancial Reporting Standards usued by the International Accounting Standards Board and adopted by the Accounting Standards Equand as Canadian GAAP for publicly accountable enterprises and the Dies which out to adopt such standards.

"interest Adjustment Date" means, in respect of any fixed interest rate plan, the day after the interest Expiration Date of suith fixed interest rate plan.

"interest Expiration Outs '- means the date on which a fixed wherest rate often expires

"Material Adverse Change" - means it a material adverse change in, or a material adverse effect upon, the francial condition, operations, assets, business, properties or prospects of any Financing Party, (if) a material impairment of the ability of any Financing Party to perform any of its obligations under any Financing Document, or (iii) a material adverse effect upon any substantial portion of the assets subject to security in fevour of BDC Capital or upon the financing Document, whicher, binding effect, rank or enforceability of any Financing Document

"Person - includes any indusedual, natural person, sole proprietorship, pertnership, firmted partnership, unincorporated association, syndicate or organization, any first, body corporate, government agency, and a natural person in bit or her capacity as trustee, executor, administration, or other legal representative and any other form of presentation or enter the person of certain persons.

Meeting Capital — means the total current assets minus the foral current habilities (within the meaning ascribed to them by ASPE, applied consistently) less future income law receivables and less the account receivables due from related

better or outside the law was course of our rest with plus for correct portion of the largerers webt due over the next twelve (12) months.

Wording Capital Ratio — is calculated by dividing total current easets (Iwithin the meaning eachbed to them by ASPE, applied consistently) less future income tax receivable, less account receivable due from related parties or outpute the ordinary course of business by the total current liabilities excluding the current portion of the long-term debt our over the next twelve (12) months.

# Prepayment desimitions

Prepayment Indemnity - means the sum of the Present values calculated for each Payment Date from the date of prepayment until the Maturity Date of the Financing

Interest Differential Charge" means the sum of the present Values Loculated for each Payment Date from the date of prepayment until the Adatumy Date of the difference Detween BDC Capital's Base Rate on this Financing and BDC Capital's Base Rate on this Financing and BDC Capital's Base Rate on this Financing is greater than BDC Capital's Base Rate on this Financing is greater than BDC Capital's Base Rate at the time of a prepayment

"Prepayment Bonus — means the aunt of the interest O Resents! Charge and the Prepayment Independity

Present Values — on the purpose of determining the oriental Differential Charge and the Prepayment independs will be commuted at a discount rate ("OH") equal to (i) SDC Capital's Base hate for the Corresponding Fined Interest Rate Plan as the discount rate in the case of a Financing subject to a fixed interest rate, or (ii) BDC Capital's Base Rate as the discount rate in the case of a Financing Subject to a fixed interest rate in the case of a Financing Subject to a floating interest rate and the insense of a such computational beaconding to the following formula.

CE

#### (1 · (D# /12))

We have the

- *CI" is the sum of, is) the Variance (# postrive; exultipled by the principal prepayment emount (n) the financing management fees and lies any Additional interest and Bonus payment which would offerwise have been customing at the Payment Cate, until the Materiary Date.
- In "DR" is the applicable discount rate, and
- b "It is the number of monthly periods between the presyment date and the Watur to Date

#### SECTION III REPRESENTATIONS AND MARRAMITES

Each of the Borrower and the Corporate Businesses ingresses

- 1 it is a partnerstip, trust or corporation, as the cast they be, duly consisting, validly existing and duly registered or qualified to carry on business in each jurisdiction where it is required by applicable laws to be so registered or qualified.
- The execution, derivery and performance of its objections under the texter of Offer and the other financing Documents to which it is a party have been duly authorized and constitute legal, valid and binding obligations enforceable in accordance with their sespective terms.
- If is not in violation of any applicable law, which violation could lead to a Material Adverse Change.
- Mo Meterial Acverse Change exists and there are no organisances or events that constitute or world constitute, with the lapse of time, the giving of notice or otherwise, a Material Adverse Change
- It is not an default under the Letter of Ciffer or any other financing Document
- 6. All information organized by it to BDC Capital is complete and accurate and does not omit any material fact and, without insuring the generality of the follogoing, all financial statements delivered by it to BDC Capital faith present its financial condition as of the date of such financial statements and the results of its operations for the period covered by such financial statements, all in secondance with approximations.
- 7 There is no pending or threatened claim, action prosecution or properting of any kind including but not immed to non-compliance with environmental law or arking from the presence or release of any contembrat against or its essets before any court or attractive agency which, if adversely determined could lead to a Material Adverse Change
- 8. In respect of properties and assets charged pursuant to the Amanone Documents, it has good and marketable title, free and clear of any encumprances, except for what has been disclosed herein or has been accepted in with tig th 8DC Capital.
- 5 It is the rightly owner of a lim intellectual property with all right, title and interest in and to all of its intellectual property.

or a foregoing representations of our warranties in a free at 168 ferties and true ems, the financing is repaid in Fig.

#### SECTION OF COVERANTS

Lacinic the Borrower and the Corporate Guarantor shall

- 1 Resistent its abligations and covenants under the Entering Documents
- Martan in full roce and elect and empreative the become contempated by this terror of Offer
- # Yorny 600 Capital immeriately of the decymente of the any delay's under the Letter of Offer of any other smallers Documents
- COMMON AND RESPONSACION SAND SUBSTITUTES
- there all its absets insured for physical damages and pates on an Tall Priks" basts for their full episacronic value and cause all such insurance policies to name BDE Capita as fors payed at its interests may appear. The policies shall also name BDE Capital as inortages and meute a standard mortages chause in repetion buildings over which bDE Capital holds security and, as further security assign or hypothecate all insurance propeeds to BDE Capital holds.
  - if requested by BDE Leptal, maintain adequate general labelly essuance and eminorments and eminorments of the property of maintains in asset of claims arising from pobulation of contamination numbers and to provide certified copies of such contents.
- North 800 Cante intercuarety or any loss of demage to its property
- I without limiting the generality of paragraph & above a relation to its business operations and the assets and property of its business, operate in conformity with all enveronmental laws and testiations; make certain that its assets are and will remain free of operationmental damage, inform SDC Capital immediately upon becoming aware of any organization with promotherial issue and promptly enough BDC Capital with copies of all communications with priving with copies of all communications with priving with copies of all communications with priving momental authorities and all enveronmental issuesments, pay the cost of any external conformations; consultain engaged by BDC Capital to effect an environmental authorities and the cost of any enternal consultain engaged by BDC Capital to effect an environmental authorities and the cost of any enternal consultains of the assets including any line or popular SDC Capital to obligated to incur

- by reason a constatute open on lieury , competent authorsy
- 5 Frompty pay at government remittances assessments and taxes including real estate taxes and provide BDC Capital with grood of poverent as BDC Capital may request from time to time.
- Framplik furnish to BDC Capital such information, reports, continuous and other documents concerning any financing Party as BDC Capital may reasonable reports from time to turne.
- 10 Not engage in, or permit its premites to be used by a tenant or other person, for any activity which BDC Capital, from time to time, deems, neligible, including without limitation any of the following ineligible activities:
  - 4: Cubinesses that are servedly expluting or that are inconsistent with generally accepted community, standard of conduct and propriety including those that feature seawable explute entertainment, products or senuces, businesses that are engaged in or associated with liegal activities, businesses trading in countries that are proscribed by the federal Government.
  - b) cornesses that operate as stand alone rightchas, bars, loweyer, cabatets, cashos, discobeques, video arcades, pool and behand halfs, and sental operations,
  - i) businesses that promote eudem and easurem
  - 80C Capital's finding that shore is an inergiale activity will be final and binding between the parties and shall not be subject to review. The probabilion set but in this paragraph 10 shall also apply to any entity that Courtoks, is Controlled by, or that is under the common control with, any Financing Party.
- 11 in the event that one or several related corporations are incorporated or acquired, including all new subsidiants and sister companies of the Borrower, these new emitted shall ratify and become a party to this Letter of Offer as co-borrower or guarantos at the sole discretion of BDC Capital, BDC Capital may require that these new emittes grant in favour of BDC Canital security which shall be registered on their assets to guarantee their respective obligations and the obligations and the Financing parsuant to the letter of Office.

#### MAUSO + NEGATIVE COVERANTS

Sections the prior writter consent of SOC Expiral the Bornswer and the Europeate Guarantoi shall not

- Change the nature of its business.
- 2 Amagamate, merge, acquire or otherwise combine its business, or create an affidisted company stafficiated having the meaning given to it in the Language Business. Languageous Acts, or sell ps otherwise transfer a substantial part of its business or any substantial part of its assets or grant any operating begins.
- Permit any of its share middens to set or transfer their shares in the capital stock of such futancing Parm, save and estings shares listed on a recognized stock exchange acceptable to BBC Capital.
- Permit any Change of Control of such Financing Party or Change the Capital structure of such Financing Party by contractual or other means
- Permi any change in the sharemaking of such financing Party, except for options issued to employees under an approved stock option plan.
- t Aims a ban to be sought or extended, an investment to be made, a guarantee to be given, and no esset securing the Financing shall be piedge or hypothecated to another creditor, whether done for the benefit of the Borrower or for the benefit of a third party.
- Details a Divisery on, at redeem or repay and obligation in respect of any shiers in its capital in addition, any advance or transfer of loads in any form whatever shall be made to the unimate shareholders and/or to the corporations they own.
- 3 Make any modifications to the end date of its facel year. As accounting standards and/or policies

#### SECTION VI EVENTS OF DEFAULT

- AND FINANCIES FAITY FAIT TO BRY ARY AMOUNT OWING UNDER OF BUZZEART TO THE FINANCIES BOCUMENTS
- Any financing Party fails to comply with or to perform any provision of the Letter of Offer or any other Financing Occuments.
- Any invariong Party Is in default under any other agreement with EOC Capital or any third party for the granting of elloan or other financial assistance and

reall acteur remains of energy after any care permit analysis of the acteur acteurs.

- 4 Any representation or workenty made by any financing Party borest or in any other Financing, Document is breached, false or misheading in any material respect, or becomes at any time false.
- S. Any schedule, certificate, inancial statement, report notice of other writing farmshed by any Financing Party to BDC Capital in connection with the Financing is false or misleading in any material respect on the date as of which the facts therein set forth are stated or certified.
- Any Financing Party becomes insolvent or generall, Take to pay, or admits in writing its inability or refusa to pay its debts as they become due, or any Financing Party applies for consents to, or acquesces in the appointment of a trustee, receiver or other custodian for such Financing Party of any property thereof, or makes a general assignment for the benefit of cretators, or, in the absence of such againstion, consent or acquiescence, a trussee, receiver or other custodian is appointed for any Financing Party or toe substantial pain of the property of such financing Party, or any bankruptcy, reorganization, debi arrangement, or other case or proceeding under any bankrupity or insolvency bas, or any dissolution or inquidation proceeding, is commenced in respect of any pinancing parky; or any promoting party sakes any action to aumorize, or in furtherance of, any of the foregoine
- The Borrower andror the Corporate Guarante ceases or threatens to cease to carry on all or a substantial part of its business.
- The occurrence of a Change of Control of the Bottower and/or the Corporate Guarantor from the date of the application of financing
- Any Financing Party is in evolution of any applicable law relating to terrorism or money laundering including the Proceeds of Erime (Woney Laundering) and Verrorist Financing Act (Canada)
- 10. The occurrance, in the openion of BDE Capital, of  $\geq$  Material Adverse Change

#### <u>SECTION VII</u> GENERAL TEEMS AND CONDITIONS

fact himming Party agrees to the tollowing additions; provisions

### Interess Cap

If the aggregate arrowed of charges payable as interest, additional interest interest on arrears, or any other charges

pail of invent. In connection with, the himanous (concertive, the "Charges") of any time whatspeed would convente the upoblation of an effective angular rate of interest in except of the inner permitted by any applicable law, then the Charges half be reduced so that the Charges paid or payable shall not exceed the maximum permissions under such law. Any excess which has once paid will be refunded by BOC Capital within ten business days included by BOC Capital within ten business days including BOC Capital's determination of the amount to be relunded.

# Other Amilable Interest Hate Plans

If applicable, the Bolrower having selected a training interestrate plan energy select BDC Cepital available fixed interest rate plan. The expery date of the selected plan shall other interests are plan to the financing if the someone to selects any fixed rate plan before the Acceptance Date, it shall be based on BDC Capital's Base Rate in effect on the Authorization Date. If the selection is made after the Acceptance Date, the Borrower will have to pay to BDC Capital's applicable fee and the interest rate shall be based on BDC Capital's Base Rate then in effect. The new late shall become effective on the fourth day following receiot of the request by BDC Capital's day following receiot of the request by BDC Capital's

however, in the event of a period of increased interest rate volkility, which will be determined by a fluctuation of grader than 0.5% during the same transaction day of the yeld to meturity of the flucyear Canada bond benchmark, 800 Capital reserves the right to suspend the borrower's right to suspend the borrower's right to switch from a floating interest rate plan to a fixed interest rate plan to a fixed rate rate of the suspending interest rate plan to a fixed professional sale such as the sales.

#### interest Adjustment Date

If the functing is not paid in full by the interest Adjustment Oate, BDC Capital will set a new interest rate giar based on the revised interest Adjustment Date of the Financing at BDC Capital's Base Rate then in effect adjusted by the Variance and shall then notify the Burrower

in the event BIK. Capital aroust demand repayment of the forencing by reason of an event of default, any fixed interest rate applicable at the time of demand that continue to apply to the financing until full repayment and shall not be adjusted at the next interest adjustment Date.

## Pro-Author-red Payroem System

All payments provided for in the Letter of Offic: must be made by pre-authorized debits from the Borrower's bank account. The Borrower insitisgn of documentation required to that affect and ordende a sample checus marked and.

### Application of Payments

At payments will be applied in the following orde-

- are Prepayment Goods (proving a month) orderest and interest Offerential Charges
- protective disparaements,
- standby feet fortests and currents.
- access, in the following order: transaction fee: administration fees, management fees, Royalties, bonuses or other premiums, interest and principal;
- E current balances, in the following order: transaction free, management fees, Royalties bonuses or other premiums, interest and principal.
- 6 cancellation fees, and
- 7 other amounts due and payable under the linearing Documents

Other than regular payments of principal and interest, BDL Capital may apply any office momes received by it, before or after default, to any defit the Borrower may own BDL Lepital under or pursuant to the Letter of Offer or any other agreement and BDL Capital may change those applications from time to time in its sole discretion.

#### Consent to Disclosure and Exchange of Information

Each Financing Party authorizes BDC Capital at any time and from time to large (i) to obtain financial compliance, account status and any other information about a Financing Party and its respective business from its accountants, its auditors any financial institution, creditor, credit reporting or rating agency, credit bureau, governmental department, body or utility, and (a) to disclose and exchange information with any financial institution relating to, in connection with or arising from the business of any Financing Party which BDC Capital may currently have or subspaceful robain.

Each Financing Party recognizes that in accompance with prodest basiness practices to a knew your client a social secondarial with its internal policies. BOC Capital may be recisied to obtain, verify, maintain information regarding the financing Parties, their directors, theirs officers duly authorized to sign, their shareholders or other persons who exercise control over each financing Party Basin Financing Party agrees to promote without delay all information, including supporting dictuments and other evidence that BDC Capital, or a potential assigner or another company with an interest in BDC Capital, acting reasonably, could ask to comply with internal policies of registation in the fight against the laundering of proceeds of crime or financing of terrorid activities that apply to them.

### Protices

Notices must be in writing and may be given in person, or builter sent by law, mail, courses or electronically, if to a Financing Party, at its address above or such other address as the Financing Party may advise BOC Capita in writing, or to BOC Capital at BDC Capital address above.

From: To:15712730140 03/12/2020 12:28 #046 P.043/052

SCHEDULEB

Corporate Guarantec

From: To:15712730140 03/12/2020 12:28 #046 P.044/052

SCHEDULEC

Personal Guarantee

SCHEDULE "D"

TO

COLLATERAL HYPOTHEC ON MOVABLE PROPERTY FOR PRESENT AND FUTURE OBLIGATIONS

BETWEEN

BDC CAPITAL INC.

AND

LES SERVICES DE DONNÉES REBUS INC./ REBUS DATA SERVICES INC.

**GUARANTEE** 

(SEE FOLLOWING PAGES)



(Financing # 132198-01)

**GUARANTOR:** 

LONGBOW ADVANTAGE HOLDING INC., a legal person duly incorporated having its head office located at 56, Avenue 310, in

Saint-Hippolyte, Province of Quebec, J8A 2W8;

AND:

LES SERVICES DE DONNÉES REBUS INC. / REBUS DATA SERVICES INC., a legal person duly incorporated having its head office located at 56, Avenue 310, in Saint-Hippolyte, Province of

Quebec, J8A 2W8;

collectively the "Guarantor"

**CREDITOR:** 

BDC CAPITAL INC., a wholly-owned subsidiary of Business Development Bank of Canada, legally constituted pursuant to the Canada Business Corporations Act, having a place of business in the City of Montreal at 5 Place Ville-Marie, Suite 100, Province of

Quebec, H3B 2G2;

"BDC Capital"

DEBTOR:

LONGBOW ADVANTAGE INC., a legal person duly incorporated having its head office located at 56, Avenue 310, in Saint-Hippolyte,

Province of Quebec, J8A 2W8;

the "Borrower"

DATED:

the  $\frac{28}{}$  day of February, 2020

## **GUARANTEE**

- 1. Guarantee. The Guarantor guarantees the payment of all of the Guaranteed Obligations (as defined hereafter) of the Borrower to BDC Capital arising from the Letter of Offer of Financing and its schedules, issued by BDC Capital in favour of the Borrower on January 31, 2020 (collectively, the "Letter of Offer"), as well as from all renewals, extensions, replacements, supplements or amendments thereto, or substitutions or restatements thereof. The Letter of Offer, its schedule and any such renewals, extensions, replacements, supplements, amendments, substitutions or restatements are hereafter collectively called the "Loan". For these purposes, the obligations guaranteed hereunder shall include all present and future indebtedness and liabilities of the Borrower to BDC Capital under the Loan, in principal, interests, fees and other amounts due of any nature whatsoever, and whether incurred by the Borrower alone or with others. All such indebtedness and liabilities are hereafter called the "Guaranteed Obligations".
- 2. Limit of Liability. The liability of the Guarantor hereunder is unlimited.
- 3. Solidarity. If this guarantee has been executed by more than one person, the term "Guarantor" shall mean each such person. The Guarantor shall be solidarily liable with the Borrower and any other Guarantor hereunder. The Guarantor waives any benefit of division. The Guarantor shall therefore be liable for the full amount of the Guaranteed Obligations, up to the limit set forth above.
- 4. Reimbursement of costs. The Guarantor shall also pay to BDC Capital all costs and disbursements incurred by BDC Capital for the recovery of the Guaranteed Obligations or for the enforcement of its recourses hereunder, including judicial and extrajudicial fees.
- 5. Demand for payment. This guarantee shall oblige the Guarantor to pay any amount claimed by BDC Capital on account of the Guaranteed Obligations on demand. Any demand for payment may be made to the Guarantor's last address known to BDC Capital.
- 6. Liability as principal debtor. Should any of the Guaranteed Obligations be void or not recoverable due to any lack of capacity of the Borrower or to any excess or absence of authority of persons acting on behalf of the Borrower, the Guarantor shall be liable to BDC Capital as principal debtor of the Guaranteed Obligations and as if such obligations had been contracted by the Guarantor.
- 7. Liability not diminished by acts of BDC Capital. The liability of the Guarantor shall not be reduced or modified if, without the consent of the Guarantor:
  - 7.1 BDC Capital grants extensions of time or other indulgences in respect of any or all of the Guaranteed Obligations;
  - 7.2 BDC Capital agrees to any amendment to or replacement of the Loan or waives any provision thereof;
  - 7.3 the Guarantor cannot be subrogated in the rights of BDC Capital by reason of any act or omission of BDC Capital;

- 7.4 BDC Capital fails to obtain or perfect or renew any security for the Guaranteed Obligations or gives up or releases any such security;
- 7.5 BDC Capital enters into any agreement or makes any compromise which has the effect of reducing or extinguishing the liability of the Borrower or the value of any security; or
- 7.6 BDC Capital grants total or partial releases to any other guarantor of the Guaranteed Obligations or makes any compromise with any such guarantor.
- 8. Recourses against the Guarantor. BDC Capital may enforce its rights under this guarantee without being bound to exercise or exhaust its recourses against the Borrower or any other person liable for the Guaranteed Obligations, including any other guarantor, and without being bound to realize any security. The Guarantor waives any benefit of discussion.
- Release of Borrower. The Guarantor shall remain liable for the Guaranteed Obligations even if the Borrower is discharged or partially released from such obligations by reason of a bankruptcy, a proposal, and an arrangement or otherwise.
- 10. Capacity and constitution of the Borrower. This guarantee shall be valid even if the Borrower is not a legal person or does not have legal capacity. If the Borrower is a partnership, this guarantee shall remain in effect notwithstanding any change in the members, composition or business of the partnership. If the Borrower is a corporation, this guarantee shall remain in effect notwithstanding any change in the constitution or business of the corporation and any corporation resulting from the amalgamation of the Borrower with another corporation shall continue to be bound by this guarantee.
- 11. Change in circumstances. This guarantee shall remain in effect notwithstanding any change in the circumstances having led the Guarantor to execute this guarantee and notwithstanding the termination of the office or duties of the Guarantor or a change in it or in any relationship between the Guarantor and the Borrower.
- 12. Subrogation. The Guarantor shall not exercise any right of subrogation in the rights of BDC Capital until BDC Capital shall have received payment in full of the Guaranteed Obligations.
- 13. Collateral agreements and conditions. This guarantee is not subject to any condition or agreement, which could diminish the liability of the Guarantor or limit or modify the terms of this guarantee. The Guarantor waives any representation made by BDC Capital having such effect.
- 14. Additional guarantee. This guarantee shall be in addition to and not in substitution for any other security or guarantee held by BDC Capital.
- 15. Amendments. This guarantee may only be amended by a written document executed by BDC Capital. The Guarantor shall not rely upon any future representation made by BDC Capital in respect of the liability of the Guarantor unless such representation is in writing and executed by BDC Capital.

- 16. Assigns. This guarantee is binding upon the Guarantor and the Guarantor's heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns and shall benefit BDC Capital, its successors and assigns. BDC Capital may assign its rights under this guarantee.
- 17. Applicable law. This guarantee shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Quebec.
- 18. Counterparts. This guarantee may be executed in any number of counterparts each of which shall be deemed an original with the same effect as if the signatures thereto and hereto were upon the same instrument.
- 19. Language. The parties hereto have expressly agreed that this guarantee be executed in the English language. Les parties ont expressément convenu que la présente garantie soit rédigée en anglais.
- **20. Declaration.** The Guarantor declares having received a copy of the Letter of Offer. The Guarantor confirms having received explanations relative to the nature, scope, effects and consequences of the Letter of Offer and the present Guarantee from Me Youcef Belrachid, and confirms its understanding of the extent of the obligations as set forth in the present Guarantee.

[Remaining page left intentionally in blank - Signature on following page]

**Signed** at Montreal, this 25^{$t_1$} day of February, 2020.

notary

Witness (notary or lawyer)

LONGBOW ADVANTAGE HOLDING INC.

Per: Gerald Brady

LES SERVICES DE DONNÉES REBUS INC. / REBUS DATA SERVICES INC.

Per: Gerald Brady

[Signature page – Corporate Guarantee – Longbow Advantage Holding Inc. and Rebus Data Services Inc.]

SCHEDULE « E »

то

COLLATERAL HYPOTHEC ON MOVABLE PROPERTY FOR PRESENT AND FUTURE OBLIGATIONS

BETWEEN

BDC CAPITAL INC.

AND

LES SERVICES DE DONNÉES REBUS INC. / REBUS DATA SERVICES INC./

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

(SEE FOLLOWING PAGES)

From: To:15712730140 03/12/2020 12:31 #046 P.052/052

## SCHEDULE "E"

## INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

# 1. CANADIAN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY OFFICE ("CIPO")

1.1. Trademarks - Trademarks Application

"REBUS": trademark filed at CIPO on June 7, 2019, registered under number TMA1024001.

1.2. Patents - Patents Application

N/A

# 2. UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE ("USPTO")

2.1. Trademarks - Trademarks Application

"REBUS": trademark filed at USPTO on April 6, 2016, registered under number 5402249.

2.2. Patents - Patents Application

N/A

# 3. MEXICAN INSTITUTE OF INDUSTRIAL PROPERTY (« MIIP »)

3.1. Trademarks - Trademarks Application

"REBUS": trademark filed at MIIP on March 13, 2017, for class 41, registered under number 1732005;

"REBUS": trademark filed at MIIP on March 14, 2017, for class 42, registered under number 1732336.

3.2. Patents - Patents Application

N/A